According to CoStar, historically, the Fairfax City/Oakton submarket experienced a lower vacancy rate than the
Washington D.C. metro market. Currently, the Fairfax City/Oakton submarket vacancy rate is 9.79 percent,
while the Washington D.C. market vacancy rate is 9.38 percent. These elevated vacancy rates are likely due
to the large amount of new construction in Northern Virginia. CoStar predicts that the submarket's vacancy
rate is expected to decrease to 8.34 percent in eight years. This is well above the vacancy rates for the
properties included in our survey, which have an overall average of 2.90 percent.

Rent

Source: CoStar, March 2023

WESLEY LAMB PSH DEVELOPMENT - FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA - MARKET STUDY

51

According to CoStar, historically the median two-bedroom rent in the Fairfax City/Oakton submarket was
similar to the Washington D.C. metro market. Currently, the Fairfax City/Oakton submarket median rent is
$1,869, while the Washington D.C. market median rent is $1,821. CoStar projects rent to grow in Fairfax
City/Oakton by 7.44 percent to $2,008 over the next eight years.

Age of Housing Stock
The following table illustrates the age of the existing housing stock in the PMA, MSA, and nation.

HOUSING STOCK BY YEAR BUILT
- PMA MSA USA

Built 2005 or later 1,973 5.7% 83,123 3.6% 3,772,330 2.8%
Built 2000 to 2004 4,019 11.6% 339,837 14.9% 18,872,283 14.1%
Built 1990 to 1999 3,543 10.2% 342,278 15.0% 19,229,676 14.4%
Built 1980 to 1989 4,201 12.2% 370,790 16.3% 18,484,475 13.8%
Built 1970 to 1979 7,532 21.8% 330,216 14.5% 20,811,073 15.6%
Built 1960 to 1969 9,041 26.1% 282,193 12.4% 14,506,264 10.9%
Built 1950 to 1959 3,551 10.3% 217,069 9.5% 14,087,506 10.5%
Built 1940 to 1949 477 1.4% 116,758 5.1% 6,658,408 5.0%
Built 1939 or earlier 237 0.7% 196,419 8.6% 17,184,482 12.9%
Total Housing Units 34,574 100.0% 2,278,683 100.0% 133,606,497 100.0%

Source: Esri Demographics 2022, Novogradac, March 2023

As illustrated in the previous table, a majority of the housing stock in the PMA was built prior to 1979. As new
construction, the Subject will have a significant advantage over the existing housing stock.

Substandard Housing
The following table illustrates the percentage of housing units that are considered substandard. According to
HUD, substandard housing includes: dilapidated unit, unit lacks operable indoor plumbing, unit lacks a usable
flush toilet for the exclusive use of a family, unit lacks a usable bathtub or shower for the exclusive use of the